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Date: 2/12/2010 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: BILLSHAW
Time: 12:58 PM Trust Report
Page 1 of 1 Commonwealitt: of Pennsylvania

2008-02437-CD

Date Transaction Feceived Transferred Balance
3/27/2009 1928725  Receipt 71507.18 71507 .18
7/10/2009 1822095 Interest 80.22 71587.40
. % =X
7/15/2009 20364 Disbursement 3602757 Ao T f’ "’&ﬁ:;,tc 32559.83
o A 4
10/7/2009 1822097 Interest 4243 AR 32602.26
! (; i <o Cufo. Coo Alag
10/9/2009 20371 Disbursement -380%.89 P e~ 28792.37
/
1/12/2010 1822138 Interest 2027.90 Voided 28792.37
1/12/2010 20377 Disbursement -2027.20 Voided 28792.37
1/12/2010 1822139  Interest 30.27 28822.64

Do - \52. 4%
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EILEDY

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DEC 22 2008
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

o 3'.\C\!\v

Willia
| Prothonotm Gy o oure
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY ; NO. 2008-24%37-¢cp 2 cens ~o
THE COMMONWEALTH OF - § By

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
FOR STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
THE CITY OF DUBOIS ; IN REM
DECLARATION OF TAKING

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE SAID COURT:

This Declaration of Taking, based on the provisions of Chapter 3, Section 302, of
the Eminent Domain Code, 26 Pa. C. S. § 302, respectfully represents that:
1. The Condemnor is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation, acting through the Secretary of Transportation.
2. The address of the Condemnor is:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel
P.0.Box 8212
Harrisburg PA 17105-8212
3. The Department of Transportation is authorized by the provisions of
Section 2003(e) of the Administrative Code of 1929, P. L. 177, 71 P. S. 513(e),
as amended, to acquire by gift, purchase, condemnation, or otherwise, land in fee simple
or such other estate or interest as it shall determine, in the name of the Commonwealth
for all transportation purposes.

4. The within condemnation has been authorized by a plan signed by

the Secretary of Transportation on November 26, 2008, titled “Drawings Authorizing



v~

Acquisition of Right-of-Way for State Route 4019 Section 255 R/W in Clearfield County,
and Reloc. Hospital Ave., and Prospect Street, and Miller Ave, and Alley, and
Parking Lot Entrance,” a copy of which plan was filed in the County Recorder’s Office as
Instrument Numbér 200819714 on December 12, 2008.

5. The purpose of the within condemnation is to acquire property for
transportation purposes.

6. A Schedule of Property Condemned identifying and specifying the location
of the property hereby condemned is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. Plans showing the property hereby condemned may be inspected in
the Recorder’s Office of the aforesaid County at the places indicated on the attached
Schedule of Property Condemned or, if not shown thereon, on the day of the filing of
this document being lodged for record or filed in said Recorder’s Offices, where they
may be inspected.

8. The nature of the title hereby condemned is fee simple.

9. | In the event there are recoverable minerals (including gas and oil) within
the areas hereby condemned, the mineral rights (including rights to gas and oil) in
those areas are hereby excepted and reserved from this condemnation, provided,
however, that the right of support of the areas condemned is included within the scope of
this condemnation, and no access from the surface of such areas for removal purposes
will be allowed without permission from the Commonwealth.

10. The payment of just compensation in this matter is secured by
the Commonwealth’s power of taxation.

11. I, Mark J. Chappell, P. E., Chief of the Utilities and Right-of-Way Section,

of the Department of Transportation, do hereby depose, swear, and affirm that



I am authorized by and do hereby execute this Declaration of Taking on behalf of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that
the averments contained and set forth herein are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information, and belief, and are made subject to penalties provided in
18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to false swearing to authorities. |
WHEREFORE, fee simple title is hereby condemned of the property as shown on

Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.

%‘//(}%é‘”/

Mark ].{Tlappell,
Chief, Utilities and Right-of-Way Section



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

NO.

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

OF RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR

STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

DECLARATION OF TAKING

Christopher J. Clements
Assistant Counsel in Charge, R/W
Supreme Court ID Number 44699

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel

P.0.Box 8212

Harrisburg PA 17105-8212



FILED

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DEC 2 2 2008
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Willi
Prothonoféarwé‘feihof Counts
Clu ~ VL.,_\
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY . NO. 209 ¥- 23N- W
THE COMMONWEALTH OF |

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

FOR STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
THE CITY OF DUBOIS IN REM

PRAECIPE TO ENTER APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:

Please enter the appearance of Walter F. Cameron, Jr., Assistant Counsel in Charge,
1209 Pittsburgh State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh PA 15222-1210,
and Christopher |. Clements, Assistant Counsel in Charge, R/W, Office of Chief Counsel,
Department of Transportation, P. 0. Box 8212, Harrisburg PA 17105-8212, as attorneys

for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, Condemnor in

Lol

Christopher ] ents J
Assistant Cou el in Charge, R/W

the above-captioned proceedings.

Walter F. Cameron, Jr.
Assistant Counsel in Charge

Dated: /2/@ 0%
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RW-437 (7/07)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY CONDEMNED

Page 1 of 1

/

(Declaration of Taking) PENNDOT
ROW OFFICE PROJ. NO.[ 020173 "TYPE OF TAKE “TYPE OF DESCRIPTION
COUNTY Clearficld PT-  Partial Take D- Deed Description
SR.- SECTION 4019-255 TT-  Total Take P-  Plan lodged for recording with
MUNICIPALITY City of DuBois/Sandy Twp Notice of Condemnation
R- Plan now recorded in Recorder's
Office
Name, Property Interest of Attached
*Type Condemnees, Mailing Address, | Exhibit
Parcel Claim of and Location of Condemned Number| “"Typeof | Plan (if any)
No. Number Take Property (if any) | Description | Recorded in
26 1700320000 TT William Dennis Smith 1 R Clearfield
837 Treasure Lake County
DuBois, PA 15801 Instrument No.
200819714

Annette Geelen Smith
437 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Location: Deed Book 1230, Page 242




*FILED*

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DEC 22 2008
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA o [b\ve] wm
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
. T c%zw—_,‘c A’*"T\
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY : NO. 2427- ¢) TERM, 200%
THE COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, OF RIGHT-OF-WAY

FOR STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255, EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
- IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND ; IN REM
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

MEMORANDUM TO PROTHONOTARY

You are hereby informed that noﬁce of the condemnation effected by the Declaration of
Taking filed to the above term and number on | A / A3 /02 , was recorded in the office of
the Recorder of Deeds of the above county in ! nst. & 4008203 & ,page(s) ——

The condemnation book and pag(; number, file number, or microfilm number of
any property plat filed or microfilmed separately from the said Notice of Condemnation

is shown on the list of property condemned which is attached hereto.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

District Right-of—Wa{y Administrator
Engineering District 2-0
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Page 1 of 1

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA /
RW-437 (7/07) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY CONDEMNED
(Declaration of Taking) PENNDOT
ROW OFFICE PROJ. NO. | 020173 “TYPE OF TAKE “TYPE OF DESCRIPTION
COUNTY Clearfield PT-  Partial Take D- Deed Description
S-R. - SECTION 4019-255 TT- Total Take P-  Plan lodged for recording with
MUNICIPALITY City of DuBois/Sandy Twp Notice of Condemnation
R- Plan now recorded in Recorder's
Office

Name, Property Interest of Attached
"Type Condemnees, Mailing Address, | Exhibit

Parcel Claim of and Location of Condemned Number| “Typeof | Plan (if any)
No. = Number Take Property (if any) | Description | Recorded in
26 1700320000 TT William Dennis Smith 1 R Clearfield
837 Treasure Lake County
DuBois, PA 15801 Instrument No.
200819714

Annette Geelen Smith
437 Treasure Lake
DuBois, PA 15801

Location: Deed Book 1230, Page 242
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RW-432 (7/07)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : NO.2437-CD TERM, 2008
COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, OF THE

RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR STATE :

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255 : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF : INREM

DUBOIS

PROOF OF SERVICE

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
ss:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD

MICHAEL HNAT, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that he is District Right-of-Way
Administrator of Engineering District 2-0, Department of Transportation, Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, and that on or before December 24, 2008, notice of the filing of the declaration of taking in
the above matter was served on the condemnees affected thereby in compliance with Chapter 3, Section
305, of the Eminent Domain Code. Schedules of the condemnees, mortgagees of record, and lienholders

of record notified are attached hereto and made part hereof.

NOTARIALSEAL
CINDY L. WITHEROW, Notary Public
Lawrence Twsp., Clearfield County, PA

My Comeission Expires, February 3,211

Sworn to and \ubscribed before me

T / Notary Publlc F 20
My Commission Expires: El‘; 3. 201\ &)z % Aty Cleonent™s

GZL

william A. Shaw

/Clerk of Courts
Attachments: RW-437, Schedule of Property Condemned Pmthonotary erk ©

RW-432ML, Schedule of Mortgagees and Lienholders



RW-437 (7/07)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY CONDEMNED

Page 1 of_1

7t

DuBois, PA 15801

Location: Deed Book 1230, Page 242

(Declaration of Takmg) PENNDOT
| ROW OFFICE PROI. NO. | 020173 "TYPE OF TAKE _TYPE OF DESCRIPTION
COUNTY Clearficld PT-  Partial Take D- Deed Description
SR SECTION 4019-255 TT- Total Take P- Plan lodged for recording with
MUNICIPALITY City of DuBois/Sandy Twp Notice of Condemnation
R- Plan now recorded in Recorder's
Office
. Name, Property Interestof  |Attached|
Type Condemnees, Mailing Address, | Exhibit
Parcel Claim of and Location of Condemned Number| “"Typeof | Plan (if any)
No. Number Take Property (if any) | Description | Recorded in
26 1700320000 T William Dennis Smith 1 R Clearfield
: 837 Treasure Lake County
DuBois, PA 15801 Instrument No.
200819714
Anpette Geelen Smith .
437 Treasure Lake




g R . T - - . R C . b,ilv)agel‘ofL
 mwemigey COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA o
4 - = . ... " DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION : S
R SCHEDULE OF MORTGAGEES & LIENHOLDERS o

.- | ROW OFFICE PROJ. NO. | 020173
| ROW OFFICEDTNO. | 0217301

21 COUNTY - . | Clearfield
| s.R.- SECTION | 4019255
MUNICIPALITY - City of DuBons/Sandy Townshlp

- : - Claim IR ' ‘ ' ’ :
» | Parcel No. |- Number |~ Name and Mzulmg Address of Mortgagee and/or Llenholder
) 26 1700320000 | Northwest Savings Bank |
' SRR EE © - | 201 Brusselles Street-

SE e “ | st. Mary's, PA 15857

i Conseco Fmance Consumer Drscount Company
-~ | 7360 South Kyrene Road
" | Tempe, AZ 85283

Commonwealth of PA’

| Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compllance

Lien Section

PO Box 280948 -

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948
Internal Revenue Service™

-| Technical Services = o
: o . o 1001 leerty Avenue, Suite 1300
PEREY e Pittsburgh, PA 15222 = .

Green Trce Consumer Drscount Company :
F/K/A Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company
7360 South Kyrene Road : :
Tempe, AZ 85283~ -

Clearﬁeld County Tax Claxm Bureau
PO Box 408 : :

| 230-East Market Street - o

| Clearfield, PA 16830




RW-443 (7/07)

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUN TY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : NO.2437-CD TERM, 2008
COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION, OF THE

RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR STATE

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255 EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF : INREM
DUBOIS
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF

NOTICE OF FILING OF DECLARATION OF TAKING

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
1SS
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

Dana R. Croyle, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and says that

1. She is an agent of Department of Transportation, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, and that

2. On » Notice of the Filing of the Declaration of Taking in the above matter was mailed by certified mail,
in compliance with Chapter 3, Section 305, of the Eminent Domain Code, to , condemnees.
3. Said Notice was returned by the Post Office on or about marked . The envelope in which the

said Notice was mailed and the Post Office Sender’s Receipt and Return Card are attached hercto.

4. On December 23, 2008, Notice of the said Declaration of Taking was served on the said condemnee(s) by

handing a copy of said Notice to William Dennis Smith, a condemnee.

b

U Affianf U

Sorn, to and Stbscribed before me
@fnd% A

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:«fal) %, 2o\

NOTARIAL SEAL .
CINDY L. WITHEROW, Notary Public
Lawtenice Twsp,, Clearfield County, PA
My Commission Expires, February 3, 2011
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INRE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : INTHE COURT OF COMMON
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, : PENNSYLVANIA

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE

4019, Section 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EMINENT DOMAIN

SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

PROCEEDING IN REM

CLAIM NO. 1760320000 No. 2008-2437-CD

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter my appearance on behalf of the Claimant, Northwest Savings

Bank.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY
Date: March 23, 2009 By| T,

A4 o1 er
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Attorney for Claimant
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
528 Liberty Boulevard
P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801

(814) 371-7768

FILED 45,

Mo
MAR 2 4 7nmQ (@

5 William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cleric of Courts




INRE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE
4019, Section 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

. IN THE COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA

EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

No. 2008-2437-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ certify that on the 23rd day of March, 2009, a true and correct copy of

Claimants' Prazcipe for Entry of Appearance was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid,

to the following:

Christopher J. Clements, Esq.
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation

Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17135-8212

LSJ L"Oi}hwr‘% ((L[CLOLM

Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Attorney for Defendants



~ IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF :
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP  : IN REM
OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS ; Fl LED
CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO. 2008-2437-CD MAR 27 2009
s of3eolcs
%ﬂ!o‘:lwot;agge?khgfwm
PETITION TO DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION @5;?‘ Svhiiik
@
TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: vt Sevows:
1. The Department of Transportation is an administrative agency of the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with offices at P.O. Box 8212, Harrisburg,
Pennsylvania, 17105-8212. |

2. On December 22, 2008, the Secretary of Transportation filed a
Declaration of Taking in the above-captioned case.

3. Although the condemnees listed. on the attached Proposed Schedule_of
Distribution were offered the full amount of the Commonwealth's estimated just
compensation as payment pro tanto of their right of way damage claim, without
prejudice to their right to proceed to a final determination of just compensation, the
Commonwealth has been unable to make payment because the liens on the property .
are greater than the amount of Estimated Just Compensation.

4. Attached is a draft made payable to the Prothonotary of this Court
representing the total amount of estimated just compensation due the condemnees and
the Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of taxes on the subject property.

5. No fee shall be charged against these funds. 26 Pa.C.S. §522(b); City of

Pittsburgh v. Imler Supply Company, 471 A.2d 591 (Pa.Cmwith. 1984).



6. |, Kelly E. Solomon, As.sistant Counsel in Charge, affirm that 1 am
authorized to execute this Petition to Deposit Estimated Just Compensa.tion on behalf of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that the
averments contained and set forth in this Petition are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, and are made subject to the penalties provided in 18
Pa.C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

WHEREFORE, to assure Petitioner’'s possession of the condemned property, if
required, to which it is entitled under Section 307 of the Eminent Domain Code of 2006,
as amended, 26 Pa.C.S. Section 307, Petitioner respectfully requests that the‘
Honorable Court direct payment of the estimated just compensation and the
Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of the taxes on the subject property into Court, to be
held until further Order of Court directing payment of said amount, or any part thereof, to
the condemnées and/or interested parties entitled thereto pursuant to Section 307, 521

and/or 522 of the Eminent Domain Code, as applicable.

lly E. Solomon, Esquire
upreme Court 1.D. 85714
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel
P.O. Box 8212
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212
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IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE . - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

. COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING

4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP :IN REM
OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 NO. 2008-2437-CD

SWORN STATEMENT AS TO NOTICE OF PRESENTATION OF PETITION TO
DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION

l, Keily E. Solomon,‘Assistant Counsel in the Right of Way Section, affirm that |
am authorized to execute this sworn statement on behalf of the Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation, that this statement is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that it is made subject to the penalties set forth in
18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relaﬁng to unsworn falsification to authorities.

In compliance with Section 522 of the Eminent Domain Code of 2006, as
amended, condemnees and interested parties were notified of the Department’s intent
to present this Petition to the Clearfield County Court of Commoh Pleas twenty days
after they received said notice. In addition to the notice, the parties received copies of
the Petition and the proposed Order. The names and addresses of the condemnees

and interested parties and the date and manner of service are noted on the attached

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 85714
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Schedule of Interested Parties Notified.




CERTIFIED MAIL

COUNTY: Clearfield

S.R. 4019, SECTION 255

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

COURT DOCKET NO. 2008-2437-CD

SCHEDULE OF INTERESTED PARTIES NOTIFIED OF THE PRESENTATION TO
DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION

NAMES AND ADDRESSES DATE RECEIVED CERTIFIED MAIL
William Dennis Smith 7003 1680 0005 1234 7832

311 North Third Street Returned to Sender (unclaimed)
DuBois, PA 15801 '

Annette Geelen Smith 7003 1680 0005 1234 7849

105 Spring Avenue 2/12/2009

DuBois, PA 15801

Northwest Savings Bank 7003 1680 0005 1234 7856

201 Brusselles Street 2/9/2009

St. Mary's, PA 15857

Green Tree Consumer Discount 7003 1680 0005 1234 7863
Company (successor in interest to . 2/7/2009

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company) .

7360 South Kyrene Road
Tempe, AZ 85283

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 7003 1680 0005 1234 7870
Department of Revenue 2/5/2009

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section

PO Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

Internal Revenue Service 7003 1680 0005 1234 7887
Technical Services 2/6/2009

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau 7003 1680 0005 1234 7894
230 East Market Street 2/6/2009
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF :

RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING

4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP - INREM

OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS : FH LEW
CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO. 2008-2437-CD

MAR 27 g
S Wihama oneow”

Prothonotary/Clerk of Co
PETITION TO DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION 1 CRme YO urts

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT: feve Secome

1. The Department of Transportation is an administrative agency of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, with offices at P.O. Box 8212, Harrisburg,
Pennsylvania, 17105-8212.

2. On December 22, 2008, the Secretary of Transportation filed a
Declaration of Taking in the above-captioned case.

3. Although the condemnees listed on the attached Proposed Schedule of
Distribution were offered the full amount of the Commonwealth's estimated just
compensation as payment pro fanto of their right of way damage claim, without
prejudice to their right to proceed to a final determination of just compensation, the
Commonwealth has been unable to make payment because the liens on the property
are greater than the amount of Estimated Just Compensation.

4, Attached is a draft made payable to the Prothonotary of this Court
representing the total amount of estimated just compensation due the condemnees and
the Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of taxes on the subject property.

5. No fee shall be charged against these funds. 26 Pa.C.S. §522(b); City of

Pittsburgh v. Imler Supply Company, 471 A.2d 591 (Pa.Cmwith. 1984).



6. |, Kelly E. Solomon, Assistant Counsel in Charge, affirm that | am
authorized to execute this Petition to Deposit Estimated Just Compensation on behalf of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that the
averments contained and set forth in this Petition are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief, and are made subject to the penalties provided in 18
Pa.C.S.A. 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

WHEREFORE, to assure Petitioner's possession of the condemned property, if
required, to which it is entitled under Section 307 of the Eminent Domain Code of 2006,
as amended, 26 Pa.C.S. Section 307, Petitioner respectfully requests that the.
Honorable Court direct payment of the estimated just compensation and the
Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of the taxes on the subject property into Court, to be
held until further Order of Court directing payment of said amount, or any part thereof, to
the condemnees and/dr.interested parties entitled thereto pursuant to Section 307, 521

and/or 522 of the Eminent Domain Code, as applicable.

Ily E. Solomon, Esquire
preme Court |.D. 85714
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel
P.O. Box 8212
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212
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IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF :
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING

4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP : IN REM
OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 NO. 2008-2437-CD

SWORN STATEMENT AS TO NOTICE OF PRESENTATION OF PETITION TO
DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION

I, Keily E. Solomon, Assistant Counsel in the Right of Way Section, affirm that |
am authorized to execute this sworn statement on behalf of the Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation, that this statement is true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief and that it is made subject to the penalties set forth in
18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

In compliance with Section 522 of the Eminent Domain Code of 2006, as
amended, condemnees and interested parties were notified of the Department’s intent
to present this Petition to the Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas twenty days
after they received said notice. In addition to the notice, the parties received copies of
the Petition and the proposed Order. The names and addresses of the condemnees

and interested parties and the date and manner of service are noted on the attached
Schedule of Interested Parties Notified.

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire
Supreme Court I.D. 85714
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212




CERTIFIED MAIL

COUNTY: Clearfield

S.R. 4019, SECTION 255

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

COURT DOCKET NO. 2008-2437-CD

SCHEDULE OF INTERESTED PARTIES NOTIFIED OF THE PRESENTATION TO

DEPOSIT ESTIMATED JUST COMPENSATION

NAMES AND ADDRESSES DATE RECEIVED CERTIFIED MAIL
William Dennis Smith 7003 1680 0005 1234 7832

311 North Third Street Returned to Sender (unclaimed)
DuBois, PA 15801 '

Annette Geelen Smith 7003 1680 0005 1234 7849

105 Spring Avenue 2/12/2009

DuBois, PA 15801

Northwest Savings Bank 7003 1680 0005 1234 7856

201 Brusselles Street 2/9/2009

St. Mary's, PA 15857

Green Tree Consumer Discount 7003 1680 0005 1234 7863
Company (successor in interest to 2/7/2009

Conseco Finance Consumer
Discount Company)

7360 South Kyrene Road
Tempe, AZ 85283

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 7003 1680 0005 1234 7870
Department of Revenue 2/5/2009

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section

PO Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

Internal Revenue Service 7003 1680 0005 1234 7887
Technical Services . 2/6/2009

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau 7003 1680 0005 1234 7894
230 East Market Street 2/6/2009
Clearfield, PA 16830
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IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE : EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP : IN REM

OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS : Fu LE

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 ‘ . NO. 2008-2437-CD MAB 9% ﬂcﬂg
: 5 o "~ %

haw
ORDER Wllllam/é'. :k oW urts
. N (T vO
M/‘u Q/\ . 2009, upon presentation 7

Set®
of the Petition to Deposit Estimated Just Compensation, it is ORDERED and DIRECTED -~
0L ‘ﬁﬁ?‘b

0
g

AND NOW, this X/ day of

that the sum of $71,507.18, representing the amount of just compensation estimated by
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,. Department of Transportation and the W"‘J
Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of real estate taxes due the condemnees and/or
interested parties on the subject property shown on the attached Proposed Schedule of
Distribution, be paid into Court in an interest beafing account, if available. No fee shall be

charged against these funds. It is further ORDERED that the sum shall be held until

further Order of Court directing full or partial payment to the condemnees and/or interested

~ parties entitled to it pursuant to Sections 307, 521 and/or 522 of the Eminent Domain Code

of 2006, as amended, 26 Pa.C.S. Sections 307, 521 and/or 522, as applicable.

BY THE COURTM :




fy -

A

‘Date? 3/27/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1928725
'Time: 03:07 PM Receipt Page 1 of 1
Received of: Commonwealth of PennsYlvania,'Dept. of T 3 71,507.18

Office of Chief Counsel
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212
Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred Seven and 18/100 Dollars

Subject: no plaintiffvs.no defendant

Case Litigant type Amount

2008-02437-CD Subject
Trust account 71,507.18
Total: 71,507.18

e
£§c¢o
‘Check: 14215288
, Payment Method: Combination William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou
‘Amount Tendered: 71,507.18
Change Returned: 0.00 By:

Clerk: BILLSHAW Deputy Clerk
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IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, - CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, O%
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE - EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP 1 INREM
OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS : F! LE@
CLAIM NO. 1700320000 . - NO. 2008-2437-CD s MA? Vi %{l_ﬂg
ORDER b%%)? “’“""?mé gkhgzzo .
N (. X
AND NOW, this X Z day of PM’,L(L(/\ , 2009, upon presentatlon e

St

of the Petiton to Deposit Estimated Just Compensation, it is ORDERED and DIRECTED

that the sum of $71,507.18, representing the amount of just compensation estimated by
the Commorwealth of Pennsylvania, Depatment of Transportation and the
Commonwealth's pro-rata share of real estate taxes due the condemnees and/or
interested paries on the subject property shown on the attéched Proposed Schedule of
Distribution, be paid into Court in an interest beafing account, if available. No fee shall be
charged against these funds. It is further ORDERED that the sum shall be held until
further Order of Court directing full or partial paymsant to the condemnees and/or interested
parties entitled to it pursuant to Sections 307, 521 and/or 522 of the Eminent Domain Code

of 2006, as amended, 26 Pa.C.S. Sections 307, 521 and/or 522, as applicable.

BY THE COURT:




patE; 3 7% -k

__\_Qyu are responsible for serving all appropriate parties,

——— The Prothonotary's office has provided service to the following partles;
—Plaintifi(s) ___ Plaintiff(s) Attomey ____Other

——_ Defendant(s) ~—Defendant(s) Attomey

—__Special Instructions:

(rey (&7
me( ij '

[ - L o
C!‘>4/<I’ egcnowr he
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Date: 3/27/2009 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1928725

lime: 03:07 PM Receipt Page 1 of 1
Received of: Commonwealth of PennsYlvania, Dept. of T $ 71,507.18.

Office of Chief Counsel
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212
Seventy-One Thousand Five Hundred Seven and 18/100 Dollars

Subject: no plaintiffvs.no defendant

Case Litigant type Amount
2008-02437-CD Subject
Trust account 71,507.18
Total: 71,507.18
§

‘heck: 14215288

‘ayment Method: Combination William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou
amount Tendered: 71,507.18
‘hange Returned: 0.00 By:

‘lerk: BILLSHAW Deputy Clerk



LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN
ATTORNEY LD. # 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

13" FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019,
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

°Fl HTED \cc
vi L g

William A. Shaw a"“fd@/\

Prothonotary/Clerk of Couris(z
o e

Attorney for Plaintiff

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

. NO. 2008-2437-CD

PETITION TO PAY PURSUANT TO SECTION 307, 521 and/or 522 of the EMINENT

DOMAIN CODE OF 2006

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGES OF SAID COURT:

1. Petitioner, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company, (hereinafter referred

to as “Petitioner Green Tree™) is a financial institution with a principal

place of business located at 7360 South Kyrene Road, Tempe, AZ 85283.

2. On December 22, 2008, the Pennsylvania Secretary of Transportation filed

a Declaration of Taking in the above-captioned case regarding a right of

way affecting the real property known as 228 Dixon Avenue, DuBois, PA

15801, Tax Parcel Number 7.5-010-000-02736 (hereinafter referred to as

“the Property”). (A true and correct copy of the Declaration of Taking is

attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “A”).

3. On March 27, 2009, the Department of Transportation filed a Petition to

Deposit Estimated Just Compensation in the above-captioned matter.



10.

On March 27, 2009, the Honorable Frederic J. Ammerman, entered an
Order directing that the sum of $71,507.18 representing the amount of just
compensation to be deposited into the Court. (A true and correct copy of
the Order is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “B™)

The sum of $71,507.18 has been deposited into the Court.

William Dennis Smith and Annette Geelen Smith are the record owners of
the Property.

Petitioner Green Tree is the holder of a second mortgage lien against the
Property with a payoff amount of $73,839.93. (A true and correct copy of
Green Tree’s Mortgage is attached hereto and marked as Exhibit “C”)
Northwest Savings Bank holds a first mortgage lien against the Property
with a payoff amount of $28,669.72.

The Real Estate Taxes for the Property from 2006 through 2008 remain
unpaid and due to the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau in the amount
of $3,809.89.

After accounting for the amounts due the Clearfield County Tax Claim
Bureau, and the payoff to Northwest Savings Bank, Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company is entitled to $39,027.57 the remaining balance of the
funds held by the Court as just compensation for the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation Declaration of Taking

regarding the Property.



WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,
respectfully requests that this Honorable Court disburse $39,027.57 to Green Tree

Consumer Discount Company.

Respectfully submitted,

ttorney fof Petitioner
Supreme Court I.D. 55669
1310 Industrial Blvd., Ste 101
Southampton, PA 18966
(215) 942-9690

z(egor}N vatdian, Esquire



VERIFICATION

I, Gregory Javardian, Esquire am the attorney for Plaintiff, hereby state that I am
duly authorized to make this Verification on behalf of Plaintiff that the statements made
in the foregoing pleading are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information
and belief and the source of his information is public records and reports of Plaintiff’s
agents. The undersigned understands that the statements therein are made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.A. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Dated: <7 vof 22 %( W )
i}e{gory Ydvafdian, Esquire
ttorney fof Plaintiff




Exhibit “A”




Dec.23. 2008 5H:04PM [ AS No. 7030

RW-475 (7/07) COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ROW QFFICE PROJ. NO.] 020173
COUNTY ) Clearfield
S.R. - SECTION 4019-255
MUNICIPALITY City of DuBois/Sandy Township
PARCEL NO. 26 ‘
GLAIM NO. 1700320000
GLAIMANT William Dennis Smith and
i Annette Geelent Smith
Date:

Re: Dm&%ng filed on December 22, 2008
to No. 2437-CD Texm, 2008

in the Court of Common Pleas
of Clearfield County

William Dennis Smith Annette Geelen Smith
837 Treasure Lake 105 Spring Street
DuBois, PA 15801 DuBois, PA 15801
Dear Claimants:

Because the Department of Transpoxtation has been unable to reach an agreement with you for the purchase of the right-
of-way required from your property for the above transportation improvement, the Department has acquired the necessary interest
by filing a Declaration of Taking to the above Court and Term Number. A copy of the Declaration of Taking is attached hereto,
together with 2 memorandum explaining your rights as a condemnee under the Eminent Domain Code.

One of the most important of these rights is your right to receive a payment of $71,100.00, the amount that the
Department estimates you are entitled to as just compensation. This payment will be made to you without jeopardizing in any way
your right to petition the court to appoint a Board of Viewers to determine the amount of damages to which you are entitled. Your
Right-of-Way Representative will visit you shortly to help you apply for your payment on account. We urge you to sign the
necessary papers so that we can process your payment without delay.

If you do not apply for yous payment on account within 20 days, the money will be deposited into Court where it may be
beld for you by the Court. The money thus deposited may then be withdrawn only by your application to the Court.

Even though we have filed a Declaration of Taking, and even after payment to you or into Court of your estimated just
compensation, we remain willing to discuss your claim with you. Of course, it is our primary aim to settle your claim; however, it
is also our responsibility to see that you are fully advised of your rights and how to protect them.

Sincerely,

C'LH(IL;ZKI ; YrHheoroud
‘ts Michael Hhat

District Right-of-Way Administrator
Engineering District 2-0

Your Right-of-Way Representative is: Dana R. Croyle, Interstate Acquisition Services
Phone Number: 814-342-1070 or 866-671-3090 (toll-free)

Attachments: Declaration of Taking

RW-475M — Memorandum of Law
Plan

cc: Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau -
Green Tree Consumer Discount Company (F/K/A Conseco Finance Consumer Discount Company)
Gregory Javardian, Bsquire, Green Tree Conswmer Discount Company
Internal Revenue Service, Technical Services
Commonwealth of PA, Department of Revenue
Northwest Savings Bank
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY NO. L©oef- 2 Ww3-Cy
THE COMMONWEALTH OF 5 | harelay eartify thla to ba truo and
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF attasted copy of the orlginal :

TRANSPORTATION, OF RIGHT-OF-WAY statemant lled In this ease,

FOR STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND g EMINENT DOMAIN PROCE(IMNG 2 2008
THE CITY OF DUBOIS ! INREM
Awest T (g
- Prothonotary/
c Clerk of Courts

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE SAID COURT:

This Declaration of Taking, based on the provisions of Chapter 3, Section 302, of
the Eminent Domain Code, 26 Pa. C. S. § 302, respectfully represents that:
1. The Condemnor is the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of
Transportation,‘aéting through the Secretary of Transportation.
2. The address of the Condemnor is:
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania .
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel
P. 0. Box 8212
Harrisburg PA 17105-8212
3 The Department of Transportation is authorized by the provisions of
Section 2003(e) of the Administrative Code of 1929, P. L. 177, 71 P. S, 513(e),
as amended, to acquire by gift, purchase, condemnation, or otherwise, land in fee simple
or such other estate or interest as it shall determine, in the name of the Commonwealth
for all transportation purposes.

4, The within condemnation has been authorized by a plan signed by

the Secretary of Transportation on November 26, 2008, titled “Drawings Authorizing



Dec.23. 2008 D5:04PM . | A S . No.7030 P. 4

Acquisition of Right-of-Way for State Route 4019 Section 255 R/W in Clearfield County,
and Reloc. Hospital Ave, and Prospect Street, and Miller Ave., and Alléy, and
Parking Lot Entran;:e,” a copy of which plan was filed in the County. Recorder’s Office as
Instrument Numbér 200819714 on December 12, 2008.

5. The purpose of the within condemnation is to acquire property for
transportation purposes.

6. A Schedule of Property Condemned identifying aﬁd specifying the location
of the property hereby condemned is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

7. Plans showing the property hereby condemned may be inspected in
the Recorder’s Office of the aforesaid County at the places indiéated on thé attached
Schedule of Property Condemned or, if not shown thereon, on the day of the filing of
this document being ledged‘ for record or filed in said Recorder’s Offices, where they
may be inspected. |

8. The nature of the title hereby condemned is fee simple.

9. | In the event there are recoverable minerals (including gas and oil) within
the areas hereby condemned, the mineral rights (including rights to gas and oil) in
those areas are hereby excepted and reserved from this condemnation, provided,
however, that the right of support of the areas condemned is included within the scope of
this condemnation, and no access from the surface of such areas for removal purposes
will be allowed without permission from the Commonwealth.

10. The payment of just compensa.xtion in this matter is secured by
the Commonwealth's power of taxation.

11. 1, Mark ]. Chappell, P. E., Chief of the Utilities and Right-of-Way Section,

of the Department of Transportation, do hereby depose, swear, and affirm that
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I am authorized by and do hereby execute this Declaration of Taking on behalf of
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, and that
the averments contained and set forth herein are true and correct to the best of
my knowledge, information, and belief, and are made subject to penalties provided in
18 Pa. C. S. §4904, relating to false swearing to authorities. |
WHEREFORE, fee simple ti‘§1e is hereby condemned of the property as shown on

Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein as though fully set forth.

B,

- - Mark].€happellPZE.
Chief, Utilities and Right-of-Way Section
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

No. 3008~ 2H2T-CD

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY .

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

OF RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR

STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,

IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

DECLARATION OF TAKING

| Christopher J. Clements
Assistant Counsel in Charge, R/W
Supreme Court ID Number 44699

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel

P.0.Box 8212

Harrisburg PA 17105-8212

No.7035

P.

b
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY i N0 068-2437-CD
THE COMMONWEALTH OF

 PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
FOR STATE ROUTE 4019, SECTION 255,
IN THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND ! EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING
THE CITY OF DUBOLS i INREM

PRAEC ' NCE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF SAID COURT:
Please enter the appearance of Walter F. Cameron, Jr., Assistant Counsel in Charge,
1209 Pittsburgh State Office Building, 300 Liberty Avenue, Pittsburgh PA 15222-1210,
and Christopher ]. Clements, Assistant Counsel in Chax;ge, R/W, Office of Chief Counsel,
Department of Transportation, P. 0, Box 8212, Harrisburg PA 17105-8212, as attorneys

for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation, Condemnor in

/y%/cé#

Chnstopher J. ents
Assistant Cou e] in Charge

the above-captioned proceedings.

Walter F. Cameron, r.
Assistant Counsel in Charge

Dated: /2/@ 0%
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> ’ v Page 1 of_1
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA /
RW-437 (707) DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PROPERTY CONDEMNED
(Declaration of Taking) I CENNDOT
ROW OFFICE PROJ. NO. | 920173 "TYPE OF TAKE “TYPE OF DESCRIPTION
COUNTY Clearfied PT- Partial Take D- Deed Description
SR -SECTION | 4019255 TT-__Total Take P- Plan lodged for recording with
MUNICIPALITY City of DuBois/Sandy Twp S i Notice of Condemnation
o R- Plan now recorded in Recorder's
Office

Name, Property Interest of Attached
“Type | Condemnees, Mailing Address, | Exhibit

Parce] Claim of and Location of Condemned Number|. “Typeof | Plan (if any)
No. Number Take Property (if any) | Description | Recorded in
26 1700320000 | TT | William Dennis Smith 1 R Clearfield
837 Treasure Lake County
DuBois, PA 15801 Instrument No.
200819714

Annette Geelen Smith
437 Treasure Lake

DuBois, PA 15801

Location: Deed Book 1230, Page 242
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RW-475M (7/07)
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
Department of Transportation

MEMORANDUM OF LAW

YOUR RIGHTS AS A CONDEMNEE UNDER THE EMINENT DOMAIN CODE

If PennDOT is unable to purchase from the owner the right-of-way it peeds to improve or construct a
transportation improvement project, the Eminent Domain Code requires PernDOT to acquire the necessary
interest from the property owner by filing a Declaration of Taking in the Court of Common Pleas of the
County in which the property is located. A property owner, known in the law as a condemnee, is the owner
of a real property interest taken, injured or destroyed but does not include a mortgagee or lienholder. Only a
condemnee may, within thirty (30) days of being served with a notice of the filing of the Declaration of
Taking, file Preliminary Objections in Court to challenge the power or right of PennDOT to appropriate the
property, the procedure followed by PennDOT, or the Declaration of Taking as prescribed by PennDOT’s
procedure in the filing of the Declaration of Taking.

When PennDOT acquires right-of-way for a project it is obligated to pay just compensation for the
interest acquired. Where there is a partial taking for the project just compensation is measured by comparing
the fair market value of the entire property before the taking with the fair market value of the property that
remains after the taking; the difference is the just compensation to which the condemmee is entitled. Where
there is a total taking just compensation is measured by the fair market value of the entire property before the
taking, only. In some cases the fair market value of the property that remains after the taking may be as high
as, or even higher than, the value of the entire original property. In this type of situation, known as a special
benefit, PennDOT is considered to have provided just compensation by thus increasing the value of the
remaining land and may not be required to pay any further money damages.

Prior to the filing of the Declaration of Taking, PennDOT offers each condemmee the amount of
damages estimated by PennDOT to be just compensation for the taking. This payment, known as estimated
Just compensation, is 2 payment PennDOT believes to be just compensation end may be accepted by the
condemnee without jeopardizing in any way the condemnee's right to petition the Court to appoint a Board of
Viewers to determine the amount of damages to which he or she may be entitled.

If the condemnee refuses to accept the estimated just compensation, PennDOT will pay the money

into Court. The Court will then hold the money for the condermnee until the conderrmee petitions for its
release.

In Pennsylvania a mortgagee of record and other lienholders of record as of the date of the takdng are
entitled to payment on a pro rata basis from the proceeds of any condermmation; thus some or all of the
estimated just compensation may have to be pajd to one or more of these types of lienholders who, in turm,
must credit the condemnee for any amount thus paid. A condemnee is also entitled to a pro rata refund of
pre-paid rea] estate taxes as of the date of the taking.

After the filing of the Declaration of Taking either PennDOT or any condemnee may petition the
Court to appoint a Board of View to determine the amount of just compensation due as a result of the taking.
The Viewers (there are 3 on the Board) will visit the property, known as a site view, and conduct at Jeast one
evidentiary hearing at which both the condemnee and PennDOT will have an opportunity to call witnesses to
testify as to the facts of the taking and the amount of just compensation. The Viewer's award is final and
PennDOT will be required to pay the difference between the amount of the award and any amount previously
paid as estimated just compensation unless the award is appealed by either party within thirty (30) days of
the filing of the Viewer’s Report in Court. If the award is appealed either party may demand that the case be
tried before a jury; otherwise a judge sitting without a jury will try the case. The jury's verdict or the opinion
of the judge sitting without a jury will be considered to be final unless a post trial motion for a new trial is
filed with the Court of Common Pleas. If the post trial motion is denied, a final appeal is available to the
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RW-475M (7/07) Page 2 0f 2

Appellate Courts of Pennsylvania by either party.

Ordinarily PennDOT will not petition for a Board of View until the construction of 2 transportation
improvement project is completed. PepnDOT may file the petition when a house or other substantial
building is taken or in the case of a total taking. In the case of a partial taking PennDOT believes the
possibility of an amicable conclusion of the case should be held open until the condemnee has had the
opportunity to see the effect of the completed project on the remaining property.

The Eminent Domain Code does not require PennDOT to petition for the Board of View and
therefore PennDOT rarely does so. If the condemnee wishes to petition for the Board of View the petition
must be filed within six (6) years from the date when PennDOT paid estimated just compensation to the
condemnee or the date when PennDOT deposited the estimated just compensation into Court. If the petition
for Viewers is not filed before the expiration of this six (6) year period, the payment or deposit of the amount
or amounts paid estimated just compensation shall constitute full just compensation.

The Eminent Domain Code requires that interest be paid for delay in payment from the date of
relinquishment of possession of the condemned property by the condemnee or, if the condernnation is such
that possession is not required to effectuate the taking, from the date of condemnation. Delay compensation
is not payable by PennDOT with respect to funds paid as estimated just compensation or by deposit into
Court after the date of such payment to the condemnee or such deposit into Court. The Eminent Domain
Code provides that delay compensation is calculated at the prime rate plus 1%. This is a simple interest, as
opposed to a compound interest, calculation.

000000000000OD00OD0OD0O0O0OOO

We hope that the above summary of the procedures and your rights under the Eminent Domain Code

of Permsylvania will be of some help in determining which course of action you decide to take with regard to
your claim.

Office of Chief Counsel
Department of Transportation

NOTE.: If the condemnation involves the taking of your dwelling or business, see "Bulletin 47", relocation
assistance information. A copy has been given to you. As in the case of just compensation for
property taken for transportation purposes, PennDOT’s determination of the amount of your
relocation benefits may also be heard before a Board of View and the Court.
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« " cc: Kelly Selomon, Hbg.
Mike Hnat, 2-
3-31-~09

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE ' - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEA(LTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, - CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF : o Ce
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE . EMINENT DOMAIN PROCEEDING - o

4019, SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP - IN REM AL R R e SRS
OF SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

N . B ke
sl 0T el

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 - NO, 2008-2437-CD
. )
R LTI
ORDER Atdest. F.ré{?surfc t—iw/
“lerk of Lourts
AND NOW, this 17 day of Mwacw 2009, upon presentation

of the Petition to Deposit Estimated Just Compensation, it is ORDERED and DIRECTED
that the sum of $‘71 :507.18, representing the amount of just compensation estimated by
the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportaton and the
Commonwealth’s pro-rata share of real 'estate taxes due the condemnees and/or
interested parties on the subjeét property shown on the attached Proposed Schedule of
Distribution, be paid into Court in an interest beafing account, if available. No fee shall be
charged against these funds. It is further ORDERED that the sum shall b‘e held until
further Order of Court directing full or partial payment to the condemnees and/or interested
parties entitled to it pursuant to Sections 307, 521 and/or 522 of the Eminent Domain Code

" of 2006, as amended, 26 Pa.C.S. Sections 307, 521 and/or 522, as applicable.

BY THE COURT:

/S/ Fredric J Ammerman
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C ealth of Pennsylvania Space Above This Line For Recording Data
GT-1S-39-09.0 t/on Return To: OPEN-END MORTGAGE AppliCatLiooa!;‘##
Conseco Finarce .
Attn: Trailirg Documents Area  This Mortgage securss future advances .
7360 South Kyrene Road
T, 2 8283 . . .
1. DAYk AW PARTIES. The date of this Mortgage (Security Instrumeny) is MOTCh 14, 2002
and the parties, their addresses and tax identificaticn rambers, if required, are as follows:
MORTGAGOR: William Dennis Smith, Annette Geelen Smith
HUSSAND AND WIFE i
...... M checked, refer to the attached Addendum incorporated herein, -for additional Mortgagors, their
signatures and acknowledgients.
LENDER: Conseco Bank, Inc.
Cottonwood Corporate Center
2825 E Cottonwood- Prky 23¢ - -
Salt"Lake City, UT 84121 Teelol o,

2. CONVEYANCE. For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
acknowledzed, and to secure the Secured Debt (d=fined below) and Mortgagor’s performance under this
Security Irstrument, Mortgagor grants, bzrgains, conveys and mortgages to Lender the following described
property:

Parcel ID: 7.5-10-2736 TAX ID #07319
See Exhibit A for tke Legal Description

-

- PENNSYLVANIA - MORTGAGE f:mj FOR FNMA, FALMC, SHA OR VAY * . " Y / -15-39-090 (1/01) fpage 1 of 7}
EXorty © 1954 Bankos Syetem:. Inc?, St. Cloud, MR Form GTH MTGLAZPA 372001 *

Form ID #111184



Clearfield

The property is located in ... S T T e | R PO
298 D3 » {Comty)
8D1xonAve ...................... , Du801s .................... , Pennsylvania 15801 .........
{Address) {City) (ZTP Code)

Together with all rights, easements, appurtenances, royalties, mineral rights, oil and gas rights, all water and
riparian rights, ditches, and water stock and all existing and future improvements, structures, fixtures, and
replacements that may now, or at any time in the future, be part of the real estate described above (all referred
to as “Property”).

3. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION LIMIT. The 18131 principal amount secured by this Security Instrument at any

one time shall not exceed §..... 51, 009 O e, . This limitation of amount does not

include interest and other fees and charges validly made pursmant to this Security Instrument. Also, this
limitation does not apply to advances made under the terms of this Security Instrument to protect Lender's
security and to perform any of the covenants contained in this Security Instrument.

4. SECURED DEBT AND FUTURE ADVANCES. The term "Secured Debt” is defined as follows:

A. Debt incurred uader the terms of all promissory note(s), contraci(s), guaranty(s) or other evidence of
debt described below and all their extensions, repewals, modifications or substitutions. {When
referencing the debts below it is suggested that you include items such as borrowers’ names, note
amounts, interest rates, maturity dates, erc.)

Note dated March 14, 2002, between Conseco Bank, Inc. and William Dennis Smith
,» for $51,000.00, maturing March 19, 2027.

B. All future advances from Lender to Mortgagor or other future obligations of Mortgagor to Lender
under any promissory note, contract, guaranty, or other evidence of debt executed by Mortgagor in
favor of Lender after this Security Instrument whether or not this Security Instrument is specifically
referenced. If more than one person signs this Security Instrument, each Mortgagor agrees that this
Security Instrument will secure all future advances and future obligations that are given to or incurred
by any one or more Mortgagor, or any one or more Mortgagor and others. All future advances and
other future obligations are secured by this Security Instrument even though all or part may not yet be
advanced. All future advances and other future obligations are secured as if made on the date of this
Security Instrument. Nothing in this Security Instrument shall constitute a commitment to make
additional or fawure loans or advances in any amount. Any such commitment must be agreed to in a
separate wnting. _

C. All obligations Mortgagor owes to Lender, which may later arise, to the extent not prohibited by law,
including, but not limited to, liabilities for overdrafts relating to any deposit account agreement
between Morigagor and Lender. . :

D. All additional sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender for insuring, preserving or otherwise
protecting the Property and its value and any other sums advanced and expenses incurred by Lender
under the terms of this Security Instrument,

'1"1_1is Security Instrument will not secure any other debt if Lender fails to give any required notice of the right
of rescission.

S. PAYMENTS. Mortgagor agrees that all payments under the Secured Debt will be paid when due and in

accordance with the terms of the Secured Debt and this Security nstrament.
‘D .
GT-15-39-090 11/01) fpage 2 of 7}
9
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6.

7.

10.

1,

12.

WARRANTY OF TITLE. Mortgagor warrants that Mortgagor is or will be lawfully seized of the estate
conveyed by this Security Instrument and has the right to grani, bargain, convey, sell, and mortgage the
Property. Morgagor also warrants that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record.

PRIOR SECURITY INTERESTS. With regard to any other mortgage, deed of trust, security agreement or
other lien document that created a prior security interest or encumbrance on the Property, Mortgagor agrees:
A. To make all payments when due and to perform or comply with all covenants.
B. To promptly deliver to Lender any notices that Mortgagor receives from the holder. »
C. Not to allow any modification or extension of, nor to request any funre advances under any note or
agreement secured by the lien document without Lender’s prior wiitten consent.

CLAIMS AGAINST TITLE. Monigagor will pay all taxes, assessments, liens, encumbrances, lease

payments, ground rents, utilities, and other charges relating to the Property when due. Lender may require

Montgagor to provide to Lender copies of all norices that such amounts are due and the receipts evidencing

Mortgagor’s payment. Mortgagor will defend title to the Property against any claims that would impair the

lien of this Security Instrument. Mortgagor agrees to assign to Lender, as requested by Lender, any rights,

fhlaims or defenses Mortgagor may have against parties who supply labor or materials 10 maintain or improve
e Property.

DUE ON SALE OR ENCUMBRANCE. Lender may, at its option, declare the entire balance of the Secured
Debt to be immediately due and payable upon the creation of, or contract for the creation of, any lien,
encumbrance, transfer or sale of the Property. This right is subject to the restrictions imposed by federal law

. (12 C.F.R. 591), as applicable. This covenant shall run with the Property and shall remain in effect until the

Secured Debt is paid in full and this Security Instrument is released.

PROPERTY CONDITION, ALTERATIONS AND INSPECTION. Mortgagor will keep the Property in
good condition and make all repairs that are reasonably necessary. Mortgagor shall not commit or allow any
waste, impairment, or deterioration of the Property. Mortgagor will keep the Property free of noxious weeds
and grasses. Mortgagor agrees that the nature of the occupancy and use will not substantially change without
Lender’s prior wntten consent. Mortgagor will not permit any change-in any license, restrictive covenant or
easement without Lender’s prior written consent. Mortgagor will notify Lender of all demands, proceedings,
claims and actions against Mortgagor, and of any loss or damage to the Property.

Lender or Lender’s agents may, at Lender’s opdon, enter the Property at any reasonable time for the
purpose of inspecting the Property. Lender shall give Mortgagor notice at the time of or before an inspection
specifying a reasomable purpose for the inspection. Any inspection of the Property shall be entirely for
Lender’s benefit and Mortgagor will in no way rely on Lender's inspection. -

AUTHORITY TO PERFORM. If Mortgagor fails to perform any duty or any of the covenpants contained in
this Security Instrument, Lender may, without notice, perform or cause them to be performed. Mortgagor
appoints Lender as attorney-in-fact to sign Mortgagor’s name or pay any amount necessary for performance.
Lender’s right to perform for Mortgagor shall not create an obligation to perform, and Lender’s failure to
perform will not preclude Lender from exercising any of Lender’s other rights under the law or this Security
Instrument. If any construction on the Property is discontinued or not carried on in a reasonable manner,
Lender may take all steps mecessary to protect Lender’s security interest in the Property, including
completion of the construction. :

LEASEHOLDS; CONDOMINIUMS; PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENTS. Mortgagor agrees to comply
with the provisions of any lease if this Security Instrument is on a leaschold. If the Property includes a unit in
a condominium or a planned unit development, Mortgagor will perform all of Morigagor’s duties under the
covenants, by-laws, or regulations of the condominium or planned unit development.

GT-15-39-090 (1/01} fpage 3 of 7}
Exforty © 1994 Barkwe Systems, Inc., 5t. Goud, MN Form GTH-MTGLAZPA 1191200 &b_




13.

.

15.

16.

DEFAULT. Mortgagor will be in default if any party obligated on the Secured Debt fails to make payment
when due. Mortgagor will be in default if a breach occurs under the terms of this Security Instrument or any
other document executed for the purpose of creating, securing or guaranteeing che Secured Debt. A good faith
belief by Lender that Lender at any time is insecure with Tespect {0 any person or entity obligated on the
Secured fo:l()lt ?rultbat the prospect of any payment or the value of the Property is impaired shall also constitute
an event of default, : -

REMEDIES ON DEFAULT. In some instances, federal and state law will require Lender to provide
Mortgagor with notice of the right to cure or other notices and may establish time schedules for foreclosure
actions. Subject to these limitations, if any, Lender may accelerate the Secured Debt and foreclose this
Security Instrument in a manner provided by law if Mortgagor is in default.

At the option of Lender, all or any part of the agreed fees and charges, accrued interest and principal shall
become immediately due and payable, after giving notice if required by law, upon the occurrence of a default
or anytime thereafter. In addition, Lender shall be entitled to all the remedies provided by law, the terms of
the Secured Debt, this Security Instrument and any related documents. All remedies are distinct, cumulative
and not exclusive, and the Lender is entitled to all remedies provided at law or equity, whether or not
expressly set forth. The acceptance by Lender of any sum in payment or partial payment on the Secured Debt
after the balance is due or is accelerated or after foreclosure proceedings are filed shall not constitute a waiver
of Lender’s right to require complete cure of any existing default. By not exercising any remedy on
Montgagor’s default, Lender does not waive Lender’s right to later cousider the event a default if it continues
or happens again.

EXPENSES; ADVANCES ON COVENANTS; ATTORNEYS' FEES; COLLECTION COSTS. Except
when prohibited by law, Morigagor agrees to pay all of Lender’s expenses if Mortgagor breaches any
covenant in this Security Instrument. Mortgagor will also pay on demand amounts incurred by Lender for
insuring, inspecting, preserving or otherwise protecting the Property and Lender's security interest. These

-expenses will bear interest from the date of the payment uatil paid in full at the highest interest rate in effect

as provided in the terms of the Secured Debt. Morgagor agrees to pay all costs and expenses incurred by

Lender in collecting, enforcing or protecting Lender’s rights and remedies under this Security Instrument.

This amount may include, but is not limited to, attorneys’ fees, court costs, and other legal expenses. This

asﬁm? lnstrument shall remain in effect until released. Mortgagor agrees to pay for any recordation costs of
release.

ENVIRONMENTAL LAWS AND HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES. As used in this section, (1)
Environmental Law means, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation
and Liability Act (CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq.), and all other federal, state and local laws, regulations,
ordinances, court orders, attorncy general opinions or interpretive letters concerning the public health, safety,
welfare, environment or a hazardous substance; and (2) Hazardous Substance means any toxic, radioactive or
hazardous material, waste, pollutant or contaminant which has characteristics which render the substance
dangerous or poteatially dangerous to the public health, safety, welfare or environment. The term includes,
without limitation, any substances defined as "hazardous material,” "toxic substances,” "hazardous waste” or
“hazardous substance” under any Environmental Law. '

Mortgagor represents, warrants and agrees that:

A. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, no Hazardous Substance is or
will be located, stored or released on or in the Property. This restricion does not apply to small
quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally recognized to be appropriate for the normal use
and maintenance of the Property.

B. Except as previously disclosed and acknowledged in writing to Lender, Mortgagor and every tenant
have been, are, and shall remain in full compliance with any applicable Environmental Law.

/ T-15-39-090 (1/01) fpege 4 of 7}
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18.
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20.
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C. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender if a release or threatened release of a Hazardous Substance
occurs on, under or about the Property or there is a violation of any Environmental Law concerning the
Property. In such an event, Mortgagor shall take all necessary remedial action in accordance with any
Environmental Law.

D. Mortgagor shall immediately notify Lender in writing as soon as Mortgagor has reason to believe there

Is any pending or threatened investigation, claim, or proceeding relating to the release or threatened
release of any Hazardous Substance or the violation of any Environmental Law.

CONDEMNATION. Mongagor will give Lender prowpt notice of any pending or threatened action, by
private or public entities to purchase or take any or all of the Property through condemnation, eminent
domain, or any other means. Mortgagor authorizes Lender to intervene in Mortgagor’s name in any of the
above described actions or claims. Mortgagor assigns to Lender the proceeds of any award or claim for
damages connected with a condemnation or other taking of all or any part of the Property. Such proceeds
shall be considered payments and will be applied as provided in this Security Instrument. This assignment of
proceeds is subject to the terms of any prior morigage, deed of trust, security agreement or other lien
document.

INSURANCE. Mortgagor shall keep Property insured against loss by fire, flood, theft and other hazards and
nsks reasonably associated with the Property due 1o its type and location. This insurance shall be maintained
in the amounts and for the periods that Lender requires. The insurance carrier providing the insurance shall
be chosen by Mortgagor subject to Lender’s approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. If
Mortgagor fails to maintain the coverage described above, Lender may, at Lender’s option, obtaia coverage
to protect Lender’s rights in the Property according to the terms of this Security Instrument.

All insurance policies and renewals shall be acceptable to Lender and shall include a standard "mortgage
clause” and, where applicable, “loss payee clause.” Morigagor shall immediately notify Lender of
cancellation or termination of the insurance. Lender shall have the right to hold the policies and renewals. If
Lender requires, Mortgagor shall immediately give to Lender all reccipts of paid premiums and renewal
notices. Upon loss, Mortgagor shall give immediate notice to the insurance carrier and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss if not made immediately by Mortgagor.

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, ail insurance proceeds shall be applied to the restoration or repair of the
Property or to the Secured Debt, whether or not then due, at Lender’s option. Any application of proceeds to
principal shall not extend or postpone the due date of the scheduled payment nor change the amount of any
payment. Any excess will be paid to the Mortgagor. If the Property is acquired by Lender, Mortgagor’s right
10 any insurance policies and proceeds resulting from damage to the Property before the acquisition shall pass
to Lender to the extent of the Secured Debt immediately before the acquisition.

ESCROW FOR TAXES AND INSURANCE. Unless otherwise provided in a separate agreement,
Mortgagor will not be required to pay to Lender funds for taxes and insurance in escrow.

FINANCIAL REPORTS AND ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS. Mortgagor will provide to Lender upon
request, any financial statement or information Lender may deem reasonably necessary. Mortgagor agrees to
sign, deliver, and file any additional documents or certifications that Lender may consider pecessary to
perfect, continue, and preserve Morgagor’s obligations under this Security Instrument and Lender’s lien
staws on the Property.

JOINT AND INDIVIDUAL LIABILITY; CO-SIGNERS; SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS BOUND. All
duties under this Security Instrument are joint and individual. If Mortgagor signs this Security Instrument but
does not sign an evidence of debt, Morigagor does so only to mortgage Mortgagor’s interest in the Property
to secure payment of the Secured Debt and Mortgagor does not agree to be personally liable on the Secured

vy /
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Debt. If this Security Instrument secures a guaranty between Lender and Morigagor, Mortgagor agrees 10
waive any rights that may prevent Lender from bringing any action or claim against Mortgagor or any party
indebted under the obligation. These rights may include, but are not limited to, any anti-deficiency or
one-action laws. Mortgagor agrees that Lender and any party to this Security Instrument may extend, modify
or make any change in the terms of this Security Instrument or any evidence of debt without Mortgagor's
consent. Such a change will not release Morigagor from the terms of this Security Instrument. The duties and
b];?;gm of this Security Instrument shall bind and benefit the successors and assigns of Morngagor and
X,

. APPLICABLE LAW; SEVERABILITY; INTERPRETATION. This Security Instrument is governed by

the laws of the jurisdiction in which Lender is located, except to the extent otherwise required by the laws of
the jurisdiction where the Property is located. Any provision that appoints Lender as an agent is not subject to
the provisions of 20 Pa.C.S.A. Section 5601 et seq. (Chapter 56; Decedents, Estates and Fiduciaries Code).
Lender, by exercising any of its rights under this Security Instrument, does so for its sole benefit. This
Security Instrument is complete and fully integrated. This Security Instrument may not be amended or
modified by oral agreement. Any section in this Security Instrument, attachments, or any agreement related to
the Secured Debt that conflicts with applicable law will not be effective, unless that law expressly or
impliedly permits the variations by written agreement. If any section of this Security Instrument cannot be
enforced according to its terms, that section will be severed and will not affect the enforceability of the
remainder of this Security Instrument. Whenever used, the singular shall include the plural and the plurai the
singular. The captions and headings of the sections of this Security Instrument are for convenience only and
are not to be used to interpret or define the terms of this Security Instrument. Time is of the essence in this
Security Instrument.

NOTICE. Unless otherwise required by law, any notice shall be given by delivering it or by mailing it by
first class mail to the appropriate party’s address on page 1 of this Security Instrument, or 1o any other
address designated in writing. Notice 10 one mortgagor will be deemed to be notice 10 all mortgagors.

WAIVERS. Except to the extemt prohibited by law, Mortgagor waives any right to appraisement relating to
the Property. .

OTHER TERMS. If checked, the following are applicable to this Security Instrument:

...... Line of Credit. The Secured Debt includes a revolving line of credit provision. Although the Secured
Debt may be reduced to a zero balance, this Security [nstrument will remain in effect until released.

...... Construction Loan. This Security Instrument secures an obligation incurred for the construction of an
improvement on the Property.

...... Fixture Filing. Mortgagor grants to Lender a security interest in all goods that Mortgagor owns now
or in the future and that are or will become fixtures related to the Property. This Security Instrument
suffices as a financing ‘statement and any carbon, photographic or other reproduction may be filed of
record for purposes of Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial Code.

...... Purchase Money. This Security Inswument secures advances by Lender used in whole or in part to
acquire the Property. Accordingly, this Security Instrument, and the lien hercunder, is and shall be
construed as a purcbase money mortgage with all of the rights, priorities and benefits thereof under the
laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

NOTICE TO BORROWER: THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS PROVISIONS FOR A
YARIABLE INTEREST RATE. ‘

GY-]6-39-090 {1/01} fpage 6 of 7]




...... Riders. The covenants and agmements of each of the riders checked below are incorporated into and
supplement and amend the terms of this Security Instrument. {Check ail applicable items]

...... Condominium Rider ...... Planned Unit Development Rider ...... Oher ....oeeervevveeveeeeeeeesiernnns,

N/& Additional Terms.

SIGNATURES: By signing below, Mortgagor, mtendlng to be legally bound hereby, agrees to the terms and
covenants oontamed in this Security Instrument and in any amachments. Mortgagor also acknowledges receipt of a
pAmsyument on the date stated on page 1.

.. ................ %/y”ﬂ ﬁ?/m@ .......................................

Dennis Smit (Dae) (Signamre) Annette Geelen Smith  (paw)

.................................................................................................................................

(Dac) (Signay (Date)
ol 7 ... Qzﬂf%/
) ’ (Witness)
ACKNOWLEDGMENT: / C’
COMMONWE ,Y///M/z? ....... COUN’I’Y OF .SELEZRFIELD. ... } ss.
indivionsy O tHIS, thE ../ z .. 7 day of . ///4 "{. ........ , before me 440, (.. /Mﬁk
" the undersigned officer, personally appeared 2111 ?f‘f.?.e.f‘.'f.‘i'...s.".‘f‘f’.’.‘..ﬁ'.‘f’.efﬁ?. Geslen Smith e

...............................................................................................................................

known to me {or satisfactorily proven) 1o be the person(s) whose name(s) is subscribed to the wuhm
instrument, and acknowledged that he/she executed the same for the purposes therein contained. ,

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

" My cow expires: QM . / Qﬁa/ -----------

Notartal Soel
c. Rusnak. Notary Pukiic . y
Rm'd - i County %’% ..........................
"002 Tite of Officer

mwammauonmmnnm

It is bereby certified that the address of the Lender within named is; . 5o°5ec® Bank. Inc.
Cottonwood Corporate Center, 2825 E Cottonwood Prky 230,

......................................................................................
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EXHYBIT A

Legal Description:

ALL THAT CERTAIN PROPERTY SITUATED IF THE CITY OF DUBOIS, COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD,
AND TOWMONWZALTH OF PENNSYLVANZA, EEING MORE FULLY DESCRIBED IN DEED DATED
0€/21/38, R23ICORDED 06/28/88, APPEARRIN3 AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF THE COUNTY AND
STATZ, SET FORTH ABOVE IN DEED BOOR 123J, PA3E 242.

Perczl ID: 7.5-1C-2736 TAX ID #07319




LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN
ATTORNEY LD. # 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

13" FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019,
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

Attorney for Plaintiff
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

. NO.2008-2437-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

I hereby certify that a copy of Green Tree Consumer Discount Company’s

Petition to Pay was served on the following by regular mail, first class United States

mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below.

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Annette Geelen Smith Northwest Savings Bank
105 Spring Avenue 201 Brusselles Street
DuBois, PA 15801 St Mary’s, PA 15857
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Internal Revenue Service
Department of Revenue Technical Services
Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section 1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
P.O. Box 280948 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948



Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: May 14, 2009

A

I3

f/égory Jalvafdian, Esquire
ttorney foy Petitioner
Supreme Court L.D. 55669
1310 Industrial Blvd., Ste 101
Southampton, PA 18966
(215) 942-9690



IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019,
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

: NO. 2008-2437-CD

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

. 0009 , upon consideration of

AND NOW, this [ dayof M cué&

the foregoing petition, it is hereby ordered that

(1) a rule is issued upon the respondent to show cause why the petitioner is not

entitled to the relief requested;

(2) the respondent shall file an answer to the petition within twenty (20) days of

service upon the respondent;

(3) the petition shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. No. 206.7; and

(4) notice of the entry of this order shall be provided to all parties by the

petitioner.

FieD
MY 54 55

{ William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

[ @C/)”atfa/uar dion



NOTICE

A PETITION HAS BEEN FILED AGAINST YOU IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO
DEFEND AGAINST THE MATTERS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PETITION,
YOU MUST ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY
ATTORNEY AND FILE AN ANSWER IN WRITING WITH THE PROTHONOTARY
SETTING FORTH YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE MATTER SET
FORTH AGAINST YOU AND SERVE A COPY ON THE ATTORNEY OR PERSON
FILING THE PETITION. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE
CASE MAY PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND AN ORDER MAY BE ENTERED
AGAINST YOU BY THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR THE RELIEF
REQUESTED BY THE PETITIONER. YOU MAY LOSE RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO
YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
Clearfield County Courthouse
Second & Market Streets
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, Ext. (5982)

BY THE COURT,
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LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN
ATTORNEY LD. # 55669

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

15T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019,
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

FILED

JUN 01
7 m (2. rzsqggk)
William A. Shaw
Prothenctary/Clerk of Courts

Attorney for Plaintiff nx g

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS )
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA @

EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

: NO. 2008-2437-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

[ hereby certify that the Rule to Show Cause issued on May 19, 2009 for Green

Tree Consumer Discount Company’s Petition to Pay was served on the following by

regular mail, first class United States mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below.

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportation
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Annette Geelen Smith
105 Spring Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section
P.O. Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

William Dennis Smith
311 North Third Street
DuBois, PA 15801

Northwest Savings Bank
201 Brusselles Street
St Mary’s, PA 15857

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Services

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsburgh, PA 15222



v
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Dated: May 26, 2009

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

9{eg0r}‘7 J ?/dian, Esquire
Attorney f@y Petitioner
Supreme Court I.D. 55669
1310 Industrial Blvd., Ste 101

Southampton, PA 18966
(215) 942-9690
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LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN IFH L E W

BY: JAMESP. KENNEDY

ATTORNEY LD. # 86614 JuL O 12009
1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD $ “w,(].i;,; welo-
15T FLOOR, SUITE 101 Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966 Attorney for Plaintiff ¢ ¢&n~ =
(215) 942-9690 | e

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF  :

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019, :  EMINENT DOMAIN

SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF : PROCEEDING IN REM
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO. 2008-2437-CD

PRAECIPE TO MAKE RULE ABSOLUTE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

1. On May 15, 2009, Petitioner, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company,

filed a Petition to Pay in the abéve-captioned matter.
2. On May 19, 2009, a Rule to Show Cause was issued by the Honorable .
Fredric J. Ammerman.

3. Petitioner hereby certifies that the Rule to Show Cause was served on May
26, 2009 and twenty (20) days has lapsed since service of the Rule to
Show Cause and no response has been filed.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner hereby respectfully requests that this Honorable Court
grant the Petition to Pay and direct the Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary shall
disburse the sum of $39,027.57 to Green Tree Consumer Discount Company just
compensation for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation

Declaration of Taking.

Dated: June 29, 2009 Q P

Jaries P. Kennedy, Esquire
ormey for Petitioner
Supreme Court I.D. 86614




LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN
BY: JAMES P. KENNEDY
ATTORNEY LD. # 86614

1310 INDUSTRIAL BOULEVARD

15T FLOOR, SUITE 101

SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966 Attorney for Plaintiff

(215) 942-9690

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, :  CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF :

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019, : EMINENT DOMAIN

SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF : PROCEEDING IN REM

SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO. 2008-2437-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

I'hereby certify that the Praecipe to Make Rule Absolute for Petitioner, Gree Tree
Consumer Discount Company’s, Petition to Pay was served on the following by regular

mail, first class United States mail, postage prepaid on the date set forth below.

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Annette Geelen Smith Northwest Savings Bank
105 Spring Avenue 201 Brusselles Street
DuBois, PA 15801 St Mary’s, PA 15857
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Internal Revenue Service
Department of Revenue Technical Services
Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section 1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
P.O. Box 280948 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948



o

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: June 29, 2009

).

Jamgs P. Kennedy, Esquire
orney for Petitioner
upreme Court 1.D. 55669

1310 Industrial Blvd., Ste 101
Southampton, PA 18966
(215) 942-9690




IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :  COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019, :  EMINENT DOMAIN
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF :  PROCEEDING IN REM
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS :
CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO.2008-2437-CD

ORDER

AND NOW, this /3 day of J u,@f , 2009, upon consideration

of Petitioner, Green Tree Consumer Discount Company’s, Petition to Pay and any
response thereto it is hereby ORDERED and DECREED that the Clearfield County
Office of the Prothonotary shall disburse the sum of $39,027.57 to Green Tree Consumer
Discount Company just compensation for the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,

Department of Transportation Declaration of Taking.

BY THE COURT:

FILE SCa@
Ol G ool A«%
AL L7009 _r

avasdign
William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 0020364
DISBURSEMENT Wednesday, July 15, 2009
Paid to: Green Tree Consumer Discount Company $39027.57

c/o Gregory Javardian, Esq.
1310 Industrial Boulevard, 1st Fl., Ste. 101
- Southampton PA 18966
Thirty-Nine Thousand Twenty-Seven and 57/100 Dollars

Case: 2008-02437-CD Subject: In Re:Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, etal.
For:  Trust 39027.57 William A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
By:
Deputy Clerk

Clerk: BILLSHAW NOT NEGOTIABLE
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LAW OFFICES OF GREGORY JAVARDIAN r“( \\236 j&vad “n
BY: GREGORY JAVARDIAN JUL 0
ATTORNEY I.D. # 55669 o A, She
William A.
ing ggggsgﬁ% %?ULEVARD Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
SOUTHAMPTON, PA 18966 ‘ Attorney for Plaintiff
(215) 942-9690
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, : CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, OF :
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE ROUTE 4019, : EMINENT DOMAIN
SECTION 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF : PROCEEDING IN REM
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS :
CLAIM NO. 1700320000 : NO. 2008-2437-CD
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

I hereby certify that the Order dated July 13, 2009 entered in the above captioned
matter was served on the following by regular mail, first class United States mail, postage

prepaid on July 20, 2009.

Kelly E. Solomon, Esquire William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Annette Geelen Smith Northwest Savings Bank
105 Spring Avenue 201 Brusselles Street
DuBois, PA 15801 St Mary’s, PA 15857
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Internal Revenue Service
Department of Revenue Technical Services
Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section 1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
P.O. Box 280948 Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948




Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dated: July 20, 2009

9/ gory J ﬁ?&\, Esquire
Attorney for P¢titioner
Supreme Couft L.D. 55669
1310 Industrial Blvd., Ste 101
Southampton, PA 18966

(215) 942-9690



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

No. 2008-2437-CD
Type of Pleading:

PETITION TO PAY TAX LIEN
PURSUANT TO SECTIONS
521 AND 522 OF THE EMINENT
DOMAIN CODE

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23-2931146
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1706
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William A. Shaw
Prothionotary/Clerk of Courfs



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD

COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

PETITION TO PAY TAX LIEN PURSUANT TO
SECTIONS 521 AND 522 OF THE EMINENT DOMAIN CODE

To the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge:

AND NOW, comes the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau by Kim C. Kesner,
Esquire, Solicitor of Clearfield County, and in support of its Petition avers as follows:

1. Petition is Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau (“Bureau”), a Tax Claim
Bureau under the Pennsylvania Real Estate Tax Sale Law (“Act”) (72 P.S. Section
5860.101 et seq.) for Clearfield County, with its office at 230 East Market Street,
Clearfield, Pennsylvania, 16830. The Bureau files this Petition as Agent under the
Pennsylvania Act for Clearfield County, the City of DuBois, Sandy Township, and the
DuBois Area School District, all of whom are taxing districts under the Act regarding the
real property being the subject of this condemnation proceeding.

2. Respondents are the other parties to this proceeding being the Condemnors,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation (“PennDot”);
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Revenue; Northwest Savings Bank;
Internal Revenue Service; and, the Condemnees, William Dennis Smith and Annette

Geelan Smith.



3. On September 22, 2008, PennDot commenced this condemnation proceeding
by its filing of a Declaration of Taking of real property at 228 Dixon Avenue, DuBois,
Pennsylvania, 15801, Clearfield County Assessment Tax Map #7.5-010-000-002736.

4. On March 27, 2009, PennDot filed a Petition to Deposit Estimated Just
Compensation.

5. On March 27, 2009, this Court granted Penn Dot’s Petition and directed that
the sum of Seventy One Thousand Five Hundred Seven and 18/100 ($71,507.18) Dollars,
representing Penn Dot’s estimate of just compensation be deposited into the Court.

6. As confirmed in the proposed schedule of distribution attached to Penn Dot’s
Petition, the condemned property was subject at the time that the Declaration of Taking
was filed to a tax claim under the Act collectible by the Bureau (“Tax Claim”) in the sum
of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and 89/100 ($3,809.89) Dollars. Section 521 and
522 of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code (20 Pa. C.S.A. Section 521 and 522)
authorizes this Court to pay out the funds deposited with it liens in the order of priority.

7. The Tax Claim, is entitled to priority and payment.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau respectfully
requests that this Honorable Court issue a Rule to Respondent to Show Cause why this
Honorable Court should not direct the Clerk of Courts to disburse the sum of Three

Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and 89/100 ($3,809.89) Dollars to the Clearfield County

%ecfull ubmitted,

Kesner Esquire

Tax Claim Bureau.




VERIFICATION

I, JENNIFER WOOSTER, as Chief Assessor of Clearfield County, verify that the
statements in the foregoing Petition are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
information and belief.

This statement and verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, which provides that if I make knowingly
false averments, I may be subject to criminal penalties.

WM@ oot

J enn%r Wdost




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD

COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the e §/day of August, 2009, I served a true and

correct copy of the within Petition to Pay Tax Lien by first class mail, postage prepaid, on

the following:
Kelly Solomon, Esquire William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel
P.O. Box 8212 Northwest Savings Bank
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212 201 Brusselles Street

St. Marys, PA 15857
Annette Geelen Smith

105 Spring Avenue Internal Revenue Service
DuBais, PA 15801 Technical Service

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section
P.O. Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

/7[ T

Kim (? Kesner, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD

COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:

THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE

AND NOW, this w3 day of S—Q‘Iﬁ/ , 2009, upon consideration of
the foregoing petition, it is hereby ordered that:

1. arule is issued upon the Respondents to show cause why the Petitioner is not
entitled to the relief requested;

2. the Respondents shall file an answer (should they elect and choose to file one)
to the petition within twenty (20) days of service upon the Respondents;

3. the petition shall be decided under Pa.R.C.P. No. 206.7; and

4. notice of the entry of this order shall be provided to all parties by the

Petitioner.

FILED scc
QTR g s
v e
william A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT :

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND-

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

FILED®

0CT 08 71
g Q smhk;*?olu
Pmﬁlmmy/c‘eﬂ(\. L v ?%

No.20082437.CcD @ s =W

Type of Pleading:

PETITION FOR ORDER

TO PAY TAX LIEN PURSUANT
TO SECTIONS 521 AND 522 OF
THE EMINENT DOMAIN CODE

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23-2931146
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1706




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT :
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

PETITION FOR ORDER TO PAY TAX LIEN PURSUANT TO
SECTIONS 521 AND 522 OF THE EMINENT DOMAIN CODE

To the Honorable Fredric J. Ammerman, President Judge:

AND NOW, comes the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau by Kim C. Kesner,
Esquire, Solicitor of Clearfield County, and in support of its Petition avers as follows:

1. On August 26, 2009, the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau (“Bureau”) filed
its Petition to Pay Tax Lien Pursuant to Section 521 and 522 of the Eminent Domain
Code.

2. As confirmed in the proposed schedule of distribution attached to Penn Dot’s
Petition to Deposit Estimate Just Compensation filed on March 27, 2009, the subject
property of this condemnation was subject at the time that the Declaration of Taking was
filed by PennDot to a tax claim under the Pennsylvania Real Estatc Tax Sale Law
collectible by the Bureau (“Tax Claim”) in the sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred
Nine and 89/100 ($3,809.89) Dollars. Section 521 and 522 of the Pennsylvania Eminent
Domain Code (20 Pa. C.S.A. Section 521 and 522) authorizes this Court to pay out the
funds deposited with it liens in the order of priority.

3. The Tax Claim, is entitled to priority and payment.




4. On September 2, 2009, upon consideration of the foregoing Petition, this Court
issued a Rule to Show Cause upon the Respondents named in the Petition,
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation (“PennDot”);
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Revenue; Northwest Savings Bank;
Internal Revenﬁe Service and the Condemnees William Dennis Smith and Annette
Geelen Smit= to show cause why Petitioner is not entitled to the relief requested.

5. As confirmed by Petitioner’s Certificate of Service filed concurrently
herewith, the Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau served this Rule on all the
Respondents by Certified Mail with all mailings having been received and receipted.

WHEREFORE, Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau respectfully requests that
this Honorable Court enter its Order directing the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield County to
disburse the sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and 89/100 ($3,809.89) Dollars
to the Cleerfield County Tax Claim Bureau.

Respectfully submitted,

U Al

Kim C( Kesner, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT :

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:

No. 2008-2437-CD

THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 8 day of October, 2009, I served a true and

prepaid, on the following;:

Kelly Solomon, Esquire
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Transportalion
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212

Annette Geelen Smith
105 Spring Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section
P.O. Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

correct copy of the within Petition for Order to Pay Tax Lien by first class mail, postage

William Dennis Smith
311 North Third Street
DuBcis, PA 15801

Northwest Savings Bank
201 Brusselles Street
St. Marys, PA 15857

Internal Revenue Service
Technical Service

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Pittsturgh, PA 15222

/7/ A

Kim C.(Kesncr, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN KE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
REOUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDYY AND:
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

FILED

5 007 08 7mg
No. 2008-2437-CD Witar e (60
Prothonotary/Gler of Courts
Type of Pleading; LCRtr by
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This Party:

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Supreme Court No. 23-2931146
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-1706



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
‘ CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
i CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:
i OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
| RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
} THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:
i THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 4™ day of September, 2009, in accordance with the
Courts Order dated September 2, 2009, I served a true and correct copy of a Petition to
Pay Tax Lien with Rule to Show Cause by certified mail, postage prepaid, on the

following Respondents:

Kelly Solomon, Esquire William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212 Northwest Savings Bank
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212 201 Brusselles Street

St. Marys, PA 15857
Annette Geelen Smith

105 Spring Avenue Internal Revenue Service
DuBois, PA 15801 Technical Service

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Department of Revenue

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section
P.O. Box 280948

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

The certified mail receipts (form 3800) and Return Receipts (form 3811) executed by or

‘ for each Respondent are annexed hereto as Exhibit “A”.

A A

Kim C. (((esner, Esquire
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Certified Mail Provides: . .
n A mailing receipt
| B A unique identifier for your mailpiece
\ B A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

| Important Reminders:
| B Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Maile or Priority Maile.
‘ B Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

o NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.
n For an additional fee, a Returmn Receipt may be requested to dprovide proof of

‘ delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete an attach a Return

Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece ‘Retun Raceipt Requested®. To receive a fee waiver for

; a duprg%ate return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is

requived.

n For an additiona! fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Delivery". ‘

o If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, Elease present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. if a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix labe! with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverss) PSN 7530-02-000-9047




i S

‘ :
| SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
] d

B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you. 4

eceivel
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, w/m
or on the front if space permits.

0, Addressee ,

74
WHF?I/\B) c 07éof7(w '

D. Is delivery address different from ftem 1’/ O vés
If YES, enter delivery address below: 1 No

1. Article Addressed to:

William Dennis Smith

311 North Third Street 3. Serico Typo
DuBois, PA 15801 Certified Mail  [J Express Mail

O Registered O Return Receipt for Merchandise
- O insured Mail O C.O.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes

5007 3020 0002 0370 0537

PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540
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Certified Mail Provides: « :
g receipt .

B Aunique identifier for your mailpiece

B Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:
m Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority Mailg.
| Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

m NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

w For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to %.‘osam proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retumn Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
wmmxﬁm&m return receipt, a USPSgp postmark on your Certified Mail receiptis

ired.

@ For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery".

& If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, n_mmmm present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix labe! with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inguiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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* Sender: Please print your name, address, and

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
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Certified Mail Provides:

B Amailing receipt
@ Aunique identifier for your mailpiece
a Arecord of delivery kept by the Postat Service for two years

Important Reminders:
B Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Maile.
B Cerified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

o NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

a8 For an additional fee, a Return Receipt Bmw. be requested to %35% proof of
delivery. To obtain Retum Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a n:u:.mw»m return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

o For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery".

u [f a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, ﬂ_ommm present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-0047
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* Sender: Please print your name, maa_.mmm m:a ZIP¥4in E_m _uox ®

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
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Certified Mail Provides:

A mailing receipt
A unique identifier for your mailpiece
A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:

Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Mailg.
Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider insured or Registered Mail.

For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retumn Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a acv_.ﬁmmﬁ return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is
required.

For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee’s authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery".

If a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, w_ommw present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inguiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse} PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
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Certified Mail Provides: . . e

B Amailing receipt
B Aunique identifier for your mailpiece
B Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:

B Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Mailg.

m Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

B NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

® For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to provide proof of
delivery. To obtain Retum Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form 3811} to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retum Receipt Requested”. To receive a fes waiver for
a Q:u_zmmﬁ return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receiptis
required.

B For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery".

u [f a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, m_mwmo present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT.: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE __ _ First-Class Mail =
Permit No. G-10

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16330

~.*N.w:m:wmw.~m.me::wm::_z:w;r“:“

...‘..
m:m:_::__



2ag-Iary - faauryduio)) Jo.n
anu2AY J0 Judwedd, wes

[ VdIOTHHENIoN

Emogﬂo.r
T

(peJinbay juswesiopu3)
99 A1anlja paioissy

(pasnbey yuswesiopuz)
994 |di898y winjey

284 peynioD

afejsod

AR

#iguwog,sdsn mmmy

0250 04ED 2000 NPNF AR/



Certified Mail Provides: ‘ -
R Amailing receipt

@ A unique identifier for your mailpiece

8 Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:
m Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Maile.
@ Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

m NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

a For an additional fee, a Return Receipt may be requested to %_.osam proof of
delivery. To obtain Retumn Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form am:~ to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Retumn Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
wmmuﬂmwm,m return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receipt is

& For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement “Restricted Delivery".

B if a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, m_mmma present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. If a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE _ = __ _

First-Class Mail B
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®
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Certified Mail Provides: .

B A mailing receipt
@ Aunique identifier for your mailpiece
" Arecord of delivery kept by the Postal Service for two years

Important Reminders:
a8 Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mailg or Priority Mailg.
B Certified Mail is not available for any class of international mail.

o NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail. For
valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.

u For an additional fee, a Refurn Receipt may be requested to %_6<Em proof of
delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete and attach a Return
Receipt (PS Form mmiw to the article and add applicable postage to cover the
fee. Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested”. To receive a fee waiver for
a a:ﬂw@mﬁm return receipt, a USPSg postmark on your Certified Mail receiptis
required.

= For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with the
endorsement "Restricted Delivery".

o if a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the arti-
cle at the post office for postmarking. if a postmark on the Certified Mail
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquiry.
PS Form 3800, August 2006 (Reverse) PSN 7530-02-000-9047
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t
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE _ _ —_ _

.

First-Class Mail -
Postage & Fees Paid
USPS

Permit No. G-10

Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
212 South Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

* Sender: Please print your name, address, and ZIP+4 in this box ®
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE :

COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT :

OF TRANSPORTATION, CF

RIGHT OF WAY FR STATE:
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN:
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS

ORDER

(D crohn

AND NOW, this ‘{ day of

No. 2008-2437-CD

» 2009, upon consideration of

the Clearfield County Tax Claim Burezu’'s Petition for Order to pay tax lien pursuant to

Sections 521 and 522 of the Eminent Doma:n Code, this Court’s Rule dated September 2,

2009, having been served upon all Respondents and no Respondents having filed an

Answer challenging Petitioner’s entitlerent to the relief requested, it is therefore ordered

and decreed that the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield County shall forthwith disburse the

sum of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Nine and 89/100 ($3,809.89) Dollars to the

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau from funds deposited with the Court in accordance

with this Court’s Order of March 27, Z(09 entered upon PennDot’s Petition to Deposit

Estimated Just Compensation.

Clements
§ William A. Sha?,oou s
pmmoﬂm/ Cletk© C/Y\

BY THE COURT:

Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND
THE CITY OF DUBOIS

PETITION TO INTERVENE AND FOR PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION

AND NOW, comes the Petitioner, Northwest Savings Bank, by its
attorneys, Hanak, Guido and Taladay and hereby submit the Within Petition to Intervene
and For Partial Distribution, averring in support as follows:

1. The above captioned matter is an eminent domain proceeding
instituted by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Department of Transportation by
Declaration of Taking dated December 22, 2008.

2. Subject to the Declaration of Taking is a parcel of real property
located at 228 Dixon Avenue, DuBois, Pennsylvania, further identiﬁed as Clearfield
County Tax Assessment Map No. 7.5-010-000-002736.

3. The record owners of the subject property are William Dennis
Smith and Annette Geellen Smith pursuant to a deed dated June 21, 1988 and recorded on
June 28, 1988 in Clearfield County Document Book 1230 at page 242.

4, The property at issue is subject to a first mortgage lien in favor of
Northwest Savings Bank dated March 6, 1998 and recorded in Clearfield County

Mortgage Book 1913 at page 168. This mortgage carries a face amount of $44,000.00.

FILED 14,
v 10(’%@@

William A. Shaw
Proihenotary/Clerk of Courts

/



5. By Order dated March 27, 2009, the Court granted the Petition of
PennDOT to Deposit Just Compensation and directed that the sum of $71,507.18 be
deposited into the Court. Reportedly funds in this amount were deposited by the
Department of Transportation.

6. The mortgagors, William Dennis Smith and Annette Geelen Smith,
are very delinquent in their mortgage payments in that no payment has been received by
mortgagee, Northwest Savings Bank, in more than one year.

7. The current mortgage balance due and payable to Northwest
Savings Bank as of November 6, 2009 is in the amount of $29,887.90. Interest continues
to accrue at the amount of $4.95 per day.

8. Petitioner Northwest Savings Bank seeks leave to intervene in the
within proceeding pursuant to 26 Pa.C.S.A. §506(c) in that the interests of the mortgagee
have not beeri adequately protected, and the mortgage agreement is in default.

9. Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code authorizes this Court to pay
out funds deposited with it to pay liens in the order of priority. (20 Pa.C.S.A. §521 and
522)

10. By Order dated October 9, 2009, this Court granted Petition of
Cleartield County Tax Claim Bureau for disbursement of funds in the sum of $3,809.89
representing a tax lien do and owing.

11.  Petitioner verily believes and therefore avers that its mortgage
interest dated March 6, 1998 now represents a first priority lien for purposes of
distribution pursuant to the provisions of the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code.

12.  The mortgage lien is entitled to priority and payment.



WHEREFORE, Petitioner, Northwest Savings Bank, respectfully requests
that this Honorable Court issue a Rule to Show Cause why it should not be permitted to
intervene to receive disbursement of the sum of $29,887.90 plus interest of $4.95 per
diem from November 6, 2009 of the funds deposited with the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

g

tthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Attorney for Petitioner



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE
ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:
THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that on the 9™ day of November, 2009, I served a true
and correct copy of the within Petition to Intervene and For Partial Distribution by first

class mail, postage prepared on the following:

Kelly Solomon, Esq. William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel
P.O. Box 8212 Internal Revenue Service
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212 Technical Service

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300
Annette Geelen Smith Pittsburgh, PA 15222

105 Spring Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801
Kim C. Kesner, Esq.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
Department of Revenue Clearfield County Courthouse
Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section 230 East Market Street, Suite 101
P.O. Box 280948 Clearfield, PA 16830

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

Attorney for Northwest Savmgs Bank



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD

COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF

RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225,IN

THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

ORDER OF COURT

AND NOW, this day of , 2009, upon

consideration of Petition of Northwest Savings Bank to intervene and for partial
distribution of funds pursuant to §§506, 521 and 522 of the Eminent Domain Code, this

Court’s Order of , having been served upon all Respondents, no

Respondent having filed an answer challenging Petitioner’s entitlement to the relief
requested,
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND DECREED that the Petition to
Intervene is hereby granted. Likewise, the Petition for Distribution of Funds is granted.
IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield
County shall forthwith disburse the sum of $ to Northwest Savings Bank
from funds deposited with the Court in accordance with this Court’s Order of March 27,

2009 entered upon PennDOT’s Petition to Deposit Estimated Just Compensation.

BY THE COURT,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD

COMMONWEALTH OF :

PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:

OF TRANSPORTATION, OF '

RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN

THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND:

THE CITY OF DUBOIS :

RULE TO SHOW CAUSE ORDER

TR
AND NOW, this \Q  day of f\\dvemgw , 2009, upon

consideration of the Petition to Intervene and For Distribution of Funds,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

(1) A rule is issued upon the Respondent to show cause why the
Petitioner is not entitled to the relief requested;

(2)  Respondent shall file an answer (should they choose to do so) to
the Petition within twenty days of service upon the Respondent;

3) The Petition shall be decided pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. No. 206.7; and

(4) A notice of the entry of this Order shall be provided to all parties
by the Petitioner.

BY THE COURT,

~ 1.

F oo
$ N%%L;E 9 %gaday,

William A. Shaw
prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



INRE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : IN THE COURT OF COMMON

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  : PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, . PENNSYLVANIA
OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE :
4019, Section 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF . EMINENT DOMAIN
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS . PROCEEDING IN REM s L E D@
CLATM NO. 1700320000 © No. 2008-2437-CD

FEB 17 2010

4 M) e [<J
William A_ g,
PRAECIPE Prothonotay sy o
\ CEmn “

TO THE PROTHONOTARY: T Ve

Upon Rule to Show Cause Order being issued November 10, 2009 and no
respondent having filed an answer to said petition, kindly present the attached Order of
Court for partial distribution of funds in the amount of $28,822.64, plus all accrued

interest until the date of disbursement through the date of disbursement.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY.

Date: February 15,2010 W P ///xzz;/
% /Viafthew B. Taladay, Esq.
/ Attorney for Claimant
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay

528 Liberty Boulevard
P.O. Box 487

DuBois, PA 15801
(814)371-7768




INRE: CONDEMNATION BY THE
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

2

OF RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE ROUTE

4019, Section 225, IN THE TOWNSHIP OF
SANDY AND THE CITY OF DUBOIS

CLAIM NO. 1700320000

: IN THE COURT OF COMMON
: PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
: PENNSYLVANIA

EMINENT DOMAIN
PROCEEDING IN REM

No. 2008-2437-CD

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 15th day of February, 2010, a true and correct copy of

Claimants' Praecipe was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

Kelly Solomon, Esq. William Dennis Smith
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania 311 North Third Street
Department of Transportation DuBois, PA 15801
Office of Chief Counsel

P.O. Box 8212 Internal Revenue Service
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8212 Technical Service

1001 Liberty Avenue, Suite 1300

Annette Geelen Smith
105 Spring Avenue
DuBois, PA 15801

Pittsburgh, PA 15222

Kim C. Kesner, Esq.

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
Department of Revenue

Clearfield County Tax Claim Bureau
Clearfield County Courthouse

Bureau of Compliance, Lien Section 230 East Market Street, Suite 101
P.O. Box 280948 Clearfield, PA 16830

Harrisburg, PA 17128-0948

s

/
a&ﬁe@/ Taladay, Esq.

X rney for Petitioner
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW
IN RE: CONDEMNATION BY THE : No. 2008-2437-CD
COMMONWEALTH OF :
PENNSYLVANIA, DEPARTMENT:
OF TRANSPORTATION, OF : e
RIGHT OF WAY FOR STATE FE E—.E D

ROUTE 4019, SECTION 225, IN  :
THE TOWNSHIP OF SANDY AND: ‘ FEB 2 4 20M
THE CITY OF DUBOIS : § of viyefw (6l

illiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ Aaa T Ay

ORDER OF COURT | cvne

AND NOW, this 43 ”Lday of ?cé/wz/u/ ,2010,upon  ¥° B
consideration of Petition of Northwest Savings Bank to ixé:rvene and for partial
distribution of funds pursuant to §§506, 521 and 522 of the Eminent Domain Code, this
Court’s Order of November 10, 2009, having been served upon all Respondents, no
Respondent having filed an answer challenging Petitioner’s entitlement to th\e relief
requested,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND DECREED that the Petition to
Intervene is hereby granted. Likewise, the Petition for Distribution of Funds is granted.

IT IS ORDERED AND DECREED that the Clerk of Courts of Clearfield
County shall forthwith disburse the sum of $28,822.64, plus all accrued interest until the

date of disbursement, funds to be made payable to Northwest Savings Bank and

forwarded in care of their counsel, Hanak, Guido and Taladay, in accordance with this



Court’s Order of March 27, 2009 entered upon PennDOT’s Petition to Deposit Estimated
Just Compensation.

BY THE COURT,

S N i
W U

J.



- TO VERIFY AUTHENTICITY, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR DESCRIPTION OF THE 11 SECURITY FEATURES -, ...-. TR On S UERET L

177185

2/25/10

$28,837.01

N SHER AurozzD
THE PURCHASE OF AN INDEMNITY BOND WILL BE REQUIRED BEFOREANY .
GASHIER'S CHECK OF THIS BANK WILL BE REPLACED OR REFUNDED IN THE . cL

& EVENT 718 LOST MISFLACED OR STOLEN.
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PLEASE BE SURE ALL ITEMS ARE PROPERLY ENDORSED.

CLEARFIELD Main Office
BANK & TRUST 11 North 2nd Street
COMPANY Clearfield, PA 16830
.03:30629L0E L 2 2ZRG?? g Ll

CHECKS AND OTHER ITEMS ARE RECEIVED FOR DEPOSIT SUBIECT TO THE PROVISION OF THE UNIFORM COMMERCIAL CODE OR ANY APPLICABLE COLLECTION AGREEMENT.
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